
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

PHONE NUMBER: 

Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114

DEPARTMENT:

AGENDA DATE:

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 

CONTACT PERSON NAME: 

2nd CONTACT PERSON NAME: 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 

STRATEGIC GOAL:

SUBGOAL:

SUBJECT:

PHONE NUMBER: 



Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should 
sign also) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: ________________________________________________________________________

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

NAME AMOUNT ($) 

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL: 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:

BACKGROUND  / DISCUSSION:



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in 2009, funding for the Homeless Housing and Services Program (HHSP), 
a program administered by the Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs (TDHCA), 
was established by the Texas State Legislature to address the needs of persons and families 
experiencing homelessness, or at risk of becoming homeless; and

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso has been allocated by TDHCA General Revenue Funds 
in the amount of $484,430 to award to the Department of Community and Human Development 
(DCHD) under 2025-2026 HHSP funding to be executed under two contracts; one contract for 
general HHSP funds totaling $355,700 for homelessness prevention, homeless assistance and case 
management activities; the other for youth set-aside funds totaling $128,730. for homeless 
assistance and case management. The period of both contracts to run through August 31st, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
EL PASO:

1. That the City Manager be authorized to sign all contracts, contract amendments and related
documents between the City of El Paso and the State of Texas and/or TDHCA for 2025­
2026 HHSP funds; and

2. That the Director of DCHD be authorized to sign all contracts, amendments and related
documents between the City of El Paso and agencies receiving sub-awards from the City 
(Sub-Grantee Agencies) for 2025-2026 HHSP funds, as well as all certifications, 
performance reports, and related documents for TDHCA and Sub-Grantee Agencies.

APPROVED this _____day of __________________ , 2025.

CITY OF EL PASO:

Renard U. Johnson
Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________
Russell Abeln
Senior Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Nickole H. Rodriguez
Director
Community & Human Development

25-5173-TRAN-613254 | Resolution, HHSP – TDHCA – 2025-2026, Funding Award | RTA
Page 1 of 1



Type of Assistance Percentage Type of Assistance Percentage 

Homeless Assistance 41% Homeless Assitance 82%
Homeless Prevention 13% Homeless Prevention 0%

Case Management 34% Case Management 0%
DCHD- Admin 11% DCHD- ADMIN 18%

100% 100%

 HHSP GENERAL HHSP Youth 


	2. Department-Heads-Summary-Form-HHSP FY2026
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:
	Blank Page

	3.  07-22-25 RESOLUTION_HHSP_2025_2026
	TDHCA FY2026 Component Percentage Breakdown (1)
	1. Memo to Council HHSP 7.22.25
	TDHCA FY2026 Component Percentage Breakdown.pdf
	Sheet2


	Image18_af_image: 
	Text1: Community and Human Development
	Date10_af_date: 7/22/25
	Date11_af_date: 
	Text4: Nickole H. Rodriguez
	Text5: 915-212-1673
	Text 2nd contact: 
	Text 2nd phone num: 
	Text6: All Districts 
	Text7: Goal 8 – Nurture and Promote a Healthy, Sustainable Community  
	Text8: Goal 8.2 – Stabilize neighborhoods through community, housing and ADA improvements 
	Text9: Action on a resolution authorizing the City Manager to sign all contracts, contract amendments, and related documents between the City of El Paso and the State of Texas to receive an allocation of $484,430 in 2025–2026 Homeless Housing and Services Program (HHSP) funds from the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA).

The resolution also authorizes the Director of the Department of Community and Human Development (DCHD) to sign all contracts, amendments, and related documents between the City and agencies receiving sub-awards of the 2025–2026 HHSP funds, as well as all required certifications, performance reports, and related documentation.


	Text12: The Department of Community + Human Development seeks City Council approval of a resolution authorizing the City to enter into a contract with TDHCA and execute subrecipient agreements to implement HHSP programming for FY 2025–2026.

This annual funding from TDHCA supports the City’s efforts to reduce and prevent homelessness through targeted rental assistance, case management, and supportive services. The total allocation is $484,430, broken into two set-aside grants:

$355,700 – General Set-Aside

$128,730 – Youth Set-Aside

No cash match is required for this grant.
	Text13: The Department annually collects stakeholder feedback through our Community Needs Assessment where addressing Homelessness has been a priority area for the last 3 years. 
	Text14: Yes, this is an annual item. The most recent actions were approved 5/28/2024, 6/12/2023, and 6/27/2022
	Text15: Allocated funding of $$484,430, in HHSP funds from TDHCA 
	Text16: 
	NAMERow1: 
	AMOUNT Row1: 


